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        Rating Upgraded and Assigned  

 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 30.00 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Upgraded from ACUITE BBB) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A2 

(Upgraded from ACUITE A3+) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has upgraded the long term rating to ‘ACUITE BBB+’ (read as ACUITE triple B plus) from ‘ACUITE BBB’ 

(read as ACUITE triple B) and the short term rating to ‘ACUITE A2’ (read as ACUITE A two) from ‘ACUITE A3+’ 

(read as ACUITE A Three plus) on the Rs. 29.50 crore bank facilities of Rishabh Metals and Chemicals Private 

Limited (RMC). The outlook is ’Stable’. 

 

Also, Acuité has assigned the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB+’ (read as Acuite triple B Plus) on the Rs. 0.50 

crore bank facilities of RMC. The outlook is ’Stable’. 

Rationale for rating Upgrade 

The ratings upgrade derive comfort from extensive experience of promoters in the chemical industry, long 

track record of operations, strong R&D Department and reputed as well as diversified product range and 

customer base across various industries. The rating assigned also factors in healthy financial risk profile of the 

group marked by low gearing of 0.49 times as on 31st March 2021 (Prov .), healthy debt-coverage indicators 

as ev ident from the interest coverage ratio of 8.12 times in FY2021 (Prov.) and debt serv ice coverage ratio 

6.78 times in FY2021 (Prov.). On the contrary, ratings are constrained on account susceptibility to fluctuations 

in prices of raw material and forex rates. Going forward, the ability of the group to improve its scale of 

operations along with the financial risk profile and liquidity position would be the key rating sensitiv ities. 

 
About the company 

Incorporated in 1983, RMC is a Mumbai-based company promoted by Mr. Ashesh Jain and Mrs. Madhu Jain. 

The company is engaged in manufacturing of specialty chemicals and water-soluble polymers which finds 

applications in Water and Waste Water treatment, Paper, Textiles, Pharmaceuticals, Oil & Gas, Mining & 

Metallurgical, Sugar industry etc. The company runs an ISO:9000-accredited manufacturing facility at 

Jalgaon, Maharashtra with an installed capacity of 4200 MTPA. 

 

About the Group 

Rishabh Group is promoted by Mr. Ashesh Jain who possess experience for almost nearly two decades in 

speciality chemical industry. RMC is engaged in manufacturing of speciality chemicals and watersoluble 

polymers which finds applications in various industry. SCPL is the largest manufacturer of Methyl Salicylate & 

Salicylic Acid derivatives in India. The group has its manufacturing facility located in Jalgaon, Maharashtra. 

Analytical Approach 

For arriv ing at the rating, Acuité has taken the consolidated v iew on the business and financial risk profile of 

Rishabh Metals and Chemicals Private Limited(RMC) and Siddharth Carbochem Products Limited(SCPL) 

together referred to as ‘Rishabh Group’ to arrive at the rating. The consolidation is in v iew of common 

management and cross guarantee given. Extent of consolidation: Full 

 

Key Rating Drivers 

 

Strengths 

 

 Experienced management  

Rishabh group has presence in specialty chemical industry since 1975. The group is operated and managed 
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by Mr. Ashesh who has an experience of nearly two decades in the aforementioned industry. SCPL is engaged 

in manufacturing of Methyl Salicylate & Salicylic Acid. Later, RMC was set up in 1983 and is engaged in 

manufacturing of specialty chemicals and water-soluble polymers. RMC manufactures range of specialty 

chemicals and water-soluble polymers like wet strength resins, poly amide resin, poly DCDA resins and blends 

of organic and inorganic coagulants. 

Further, the group deals into various range of products which finds application in various industry such as 

pharmaceuticals, water and waste water, paper, textile and sugar industry. 90-95% of the group sales 

accounts for these major industries.  

Acuité believes that the group will continue to benefit from the experienced management, which will help 

the group to maintain long standing relations with its customers and suppliers.  

 
 Healthy financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of the group is healthy marked by moderate net worth, low gearing levels and healthy 

debt protection metrics and coverage indicators. The net worth of the group is moderate at Rs. 55.94 crore as 

on March 31, 2021(Prov.) as against Rs. 41.86 crore as on March 31, 2020. The net worth levels have seen 

improvement from FY2020 to FY2021 on account of higher ploughing back of profits in form of retained 

earnings. 

The group has followed a moderately aggressive financial policy in the past and is continuing with the same 

policy as reflected through its gearing of 0.49 times as on 31st March 2021(Prov .) as against 0.08 as on 31st 

March 2020 the increase is mainly due to GECL loan taken by the group, the group has taken GECL as the 

group is able to get the loans at lower rate and also gets the benefit of interest subvention. The group has 

invested the money in short term liquid funds and has been able to take arbitrage benefit. Total outside 

liabilities to tangible net worth (TOL/TNW) levels of 1.33 times as on March 31, 2021(Prov.). The company’s debt 

coverage indicators have improved significantly as ev ident by rise in debt-serv ice-coverage-ratio of 6.78 times 

as on 31st March, 2021(Prov.) as against 3.99 times as on 31st March, 2020 and interest coverage ratio of 8.12 

times as on 31st March, 2021(Prov.) as against 4.74 times as on 31st March, 2020.  

 

Acuité believes that the financial risk profile of the group will continue to remain healthy on account of 

moderate net worth and healthy debt protection metrics. 

 

 Healthy business risk profile 

The group has reported operating income of Rs.270.40 crore Prov isional in FY2021 as against Rs. 279.54 crore in 

the prev ious year. The revenue from operations remained muted in FY2021 majorly on account of Cov id 

pandemic which lowered the demand in the global market. Also, the group has increased its capacity in the 

financial year 2021 due to which the utilization for the current year has been low. Further, the introduction of 

new product like Sodium salicylate (application in pharma), salicylamide (application in pharma), hexyl 

salicylate (used in disinfectants, pest control products), benzyl salicylate (application in cosmetics), amyl 

salicylate (used for adhesion), homo salate (application in cosmetics) and aspirin (pharma) among other are 

expected to improve the operating income of the group over the medium term. 

 

The EBITDA margin have been in an increasing trend coming from 5.08% in FY19 to 5.99% in FY20 to 7.22% in 

FY2021 (Prov.). The EBITDA margins have been increasing as the group has been continuously investing in 

automating the manufacturing process which has helped the group to lower the variable cost. The group has 

also diversified into many other products with higher margins. Further, Net Profit margin has increased coming 

from 2.39% in FY2019 to 3.22% in FY2020 to 5.21% in FY2021. The PAT margins have been in an increasing trend 

as the group has been able to efficiently manage its working capital cycle which in turn has helped the group 

to lower its interest cost. 

The group has diversified customer base with 30-40 percent exports to the countries like USA, Indonesia, and 

South Africa etc. among others.  

 

Acuité believes that the group will maintain a healthy business risk profile on the back of its established market.  

 

Weaknesses 

 

 Susceptible to fluctuation in prices of raw material and forex rates 

The group’s total raw material constitutes around ~80 percent of total sales. Major raw material required for 

the group is monomers like dimethylamine, diethylamine, etc. which are 50 percent imported and 50 percent 

domestically procured. The group’s profitability is exposed to any adverse fluctuations in prices of these raw 

materials. Also, the group faces foreign exchange fluctuation risk as group exports are 30 percent. However, 

the forex risk is partially mitigated as the group also imports. 
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Rating Sensitivities 

 Significant improvement in scale of operations while maintaining the profitability. 
 Deterioration in working capital management leading to stretched liquidity. 

 

Material Covenants 

None  

 

Liquidity position: Healthy  

The group has healthy liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals to its maturing debt obligations. The group 

generated cash accruals of Rs. 16.23 crore for FY2021 while the maturing debt obligations were in the range 

of Rs. 5.00 crore for the same period. The group has unencumbered cash and bank balances of only Rs. 13.09 

crore as on 31st March 2021 and short term liquid investment in Mutual Fund of Rs. 14.60 Cr. Further, the fund-

based working capital limits for Siddharth Carbochem Products Limited are hardly utilized, the average 

utilization stood at 0% and non-fund based working capital limits are utilized at an average of 27.90% for the 

last twelve months ending June 2021. For Rishabh Metals and Chemicals the average utilization for fund based 

facility stood at 4.65% and average utilization for non-fund based facility stood at 33.75% % for the last twelve 

months ending June 2021. Therefore, there are enough net cash accruals & limits available to utilize more 

funds if required to support incremental requirements.  

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that the group will maintain a 'Stable' outlook over the medium term on account of 

experienced management, comfortable financial risk profile, working capital and strong R&D Department. 

The outlook may be rev ised to 'Positive' in case of substantial and sustained growth in revenue and profitability. 

Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negative' in case of deterioration in the financial and liquidity 

profile most likely as a result of higher than the env isaged working capital requirement. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY21(Prov .) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 270.40 279.54 

PAT Rs. Cr. 14.08 8.99 

PAT Margin (%) 5.21 3.22 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.49 0.08 

PBDIT/Interest Times 8.12 4.74 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

 

• Default Recognition -  https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm  

• Financial Ratios and Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Consolidation of Companies - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-60.htm 

 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

  

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr) Ratings/Outlook 

01-Sep-2020 Cash Credit Long term 5.00 

ACUITE BBB /Stable 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE BBB- 

/Stable) 
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Letter of Credit Short term 7.00 

ACUITE A3+ 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE A3) 

Proposed Bank Facility  Long term 18.00 

ACUITE BBB /Stable 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE BBB- 

/Stable) 

19-Feb-2020 

Cash Credit Long term 5.00 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable  

(Assigned) 

Letter of Credit Short term 7.00 
ACUITE A3 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Bank Facility  Long term 18.00 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable  

(Assigned) 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

Lender Name 
Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue  

(Rs. Crore) 

Ratings/Outlook 

Union Bank of 

India 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
5.00 

ACUITE BBB+ /Stable 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE BBB)  

Union Bank of 

India 
Letter of Credit 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
7.00 

ACUITE A2 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE A3+) 

Not Applicable 
Proposed Bank 

Facility 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 

Not 

Available 
17.50 

ACUITE BBB+ /Stable 

(Upgraded from 

ACUITE BBB) 

Union Bank of 

India 

Working Capital 

Term Loan 

 

Not 

Available 
8.00% 

Not 

Available 
0.50 

ACUITE BBB+ /Stable 

(Assigned)  

` 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more 

than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilit ies of entities spread across the 

country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai.  
 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not const it ut e an audit of the rated entit y and should not be treat ed as a recommendation or 

opinion that is int ended t o subst it ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent assessment of whether to buy, sell  or hold 

any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he data and information provided by t he issuer and obt ained from other reliable sources.  
Although reasonable care has been taken t o ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no 

represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of t he information relied 
upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates that it  has no financial liabilit y whatsoever for any 

direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of its rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of 

surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit  our website 

(www.acuite.in)for the latest information on any inst rument rat ed by Acuit é. 


